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Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Trustees
Sinclair Community College

Report on the Audits of the Financial Statements
Opinions

We have audited the financial statements of the business-type activities and the discretely presented component
unit of Sinclair Community College (the "College"), a component unit of the State of Ohio, as of and for the years
ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the
College's basic financial statements, as listed in the table of contents.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
respective financial position of the business-type activities and of the discretely presented component unit of the
College as of June 30, 2023 and 2022 and the respective changes in its financial position and, where applicable,
cash flows thereof for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America.

Basis for Opinions

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further
described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audits of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are
required to be independent of the College and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.

Emphasis of Matter

As described in Note A to the financial statements, in 2023, the College adopted new accounting guidance under
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information
Technology Arrangements. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and for the design, implementation, and
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events,
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the College's ability to continue as a going concern
for 12 months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known information that may raise
substantial doubt shortly thereafter.
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To the Board of Trustees
Sinclair Community College

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audits of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our
opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and, therefore, is not a
guarantee that audits conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards will always detect
a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is
higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a
reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing audits in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we:
e Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audits.

e Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining,
on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

e Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audits in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
College's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

o Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.

e Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise
substantial doubt about the College's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audits, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that
we identified during the audits.

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's
discussion and analysis, the schedules of the College's proportionate share of the net pension liability, the
schedules of the College's pension contributions, the schedules of the College's proportionate share of the net
OPEB liability, and the schedules of the College's OPEB contributions be presented to supplement the basic
financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic
financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, which considers it to be an
essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational,
economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the
information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and
other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or
provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.



To the Board of Trustees
Sinclair Community College

Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise
the College's basic financial statements. The schedule of expenditures of federal awards, as required by Title 2
U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit
Requirements for Federal Awards (the "Uniform Guidance"), is presented for the purpose of additional analysis
and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management
and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic
financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the
basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the
basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards
generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the schedule of expenditures of federal awards
is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November 13, 2023 on
our consideration of the College's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, grant agreements, and other matters. The purpose of that report
is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the College's internal control over
financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with
Government Auditing Standards in considering the College's internal control over financial reporting and

compliance.
7424&/ f M, PLLL

November 13, 2023



SINCLAIR COMMUNITY COLLEGE
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

Introduction

This annual report consists of three main parts - the MD&A, the financial statements and a section
containing reports on the audit of federal grants and contracts received by Sinclair Community College
(the “College” or “Sinclair”).

Management’s discussion and analysis (MD&A) of the College’s financial performance provides an
overview of the College’s financial activities for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022. Please
read it in conjunction with the College’s financial statements, which begin on page 20.

Financial and Institutional Highlights

Sinclair Community College realized many important achievements as related to its mission and strategic
priorities. Several of these are discussed below.

Sinclair participated in a pilot program offering Pell scholarship awards to prison students. During a
period of declining enroliment elsewhere, Sinclair increased their prison students served by 31%, with
48% of those students receiving at least some Pell award.

In keeping with the goals of the comprehensive completion plan, the College continued to deliver
strong student achievement, awarding over 9,600 credentials to roughly 7,300 individual students.
During the process of delivering education, Sinclair continually seeks to expedite and lower the cost
of students’ progress toward their educational goals.

As a result of continuous improvements in student course completions, credit accumulations and
credential completions, the College received an increased share of performance-based state funding
for an eighth consecutive year.

Sinclair’s financial health remains strong due to the prudent planning and vigilance of the Board of
Trustees, administration and other college leaders. The College’s fiscal health as measured by the
Ohio Senate Bill 6 accountability scorecard was a score of 5.0 out of 5.0 for fiscal 2023.

Sinclair continued to enjoy success with the College Credit Plus program, a State of Ohio initiative to
provide college credit courses to high school students. Approximately 9,050 students from over one
hundred high schools were enrolled during fiscal 2023 representing a 10% increase from the prior
year.

Sinclair awarded seven baccalaureate degrees in fiscal 2023 as it continues to grow that fledgling
branch of our programming.

Sinclair continued to maintain and enhance its physical plant by investing over $20 million to support
lifecycle maintenance needs for buildings and equipment.

Sinclair continued to demonstrate an exceptional level of commitment to teaching and learning in
fiscal year 2023. Historically, Sinclair has devoted a significantly higher percentage of its resources to
the instruction, academic, and student support functions than the average of Ohio’s other public
community colleges.

Sinclair launched a strategic planning effort in conjunction with its participation in the Unlocking
Opportunities program of the Aspen Institute. This effort will focus on the following:

o Increasing experiential learning opportunities for students

o Reuvitalizing the appeal of living-wage programs

o Implementing practices to improve the transfer experience for students

o Increasing the number of classes using a coaching-to-complete approach

o Redesigning the service model to better meet the needs of students in high poverty
districts



SINCLAIR COMMUNITY COLLEGE
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

Financial Management Philosophy and Accountability

Sinclair Community College utilizes a forward-thinking and systematic approach to managing financial
resources that is guided by the following principles:

Use money as a tool to accomplish the mission: Money is a tool used in fulfilling our service
mission but is not an end in itself.

Employ results-oriented spending: This is generally tied to an expectation of clear mission results.

Focus on long-term stability: Use financial modeling and planning to help ensure the long-term
sustainability and financial viability of the College.

Pay as you go: Save money up front and place in allocated reserves for later use in major capital
expenditures, thereby avoiding or minimizing the use of debt financing.

Save with a plan and purpose: Maintain allocated reserves to provide flexibility in managing future
opportunities and challenges.

Plan for margin: Budget for a 3% to 5% positive margin on the annual operating budget (revenue to
exceed expenses) to provide funding for facility maintenance, capital spending, and other needs.

Save and plan for emergencies: Plan/budget for unforeseen emergencies and contingencies.

Inputs into the financial management and measurement process come from a variety of sources as
shown in the diagram below:

Mission and

Purpose Board of

Trustees
Directives

Accreditation Financial Strategic

Process Performance Priorities

Long-Range
Annual Plans
Budget
Process




SINCLAIR COMMUNITY COLLEGE
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

The State of Ohio computes a fiscal accountability measure each year for all public higher education
institutions pursuant to Senate Bill 6 passed in 1997. Sinclair's annual scores are depicted in the Figure
below. The College has averaged an overall score of 4.7 since inception and scored a 5.0 in FY23.
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Overview of the Financial Statements

The financial statements are presented in the format required by generally accepted accounting principles
and accepted by the Ohio Department of Higher Education and the Ohio Department of Budget and
Management for all state-assisted two- and four-year colleges and universities in Ohio. The statements
are:

= Statements of net position
= Statements of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position
= Statements of cash flows

The statements are prepared on an accrual basis and present all assets, deferred outflows of resources,
liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources of the College, both financial and capital, and short and long
term. They also present all revenues and expenses of the College during the year, regardless of when
cash was received or paid.

Collectively, the statements provide a complete picture of the College’s financial condition as of June 30,
2023, 2022, and 2021 and the results of its operations for the fiscal years then ended.



SINCLAIR COMMUNITY COLLEGE
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statements No. 68 and 75

GASB 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions, requires the College to report a share of the
unfunded liabilities of Ohio’s state retirement systems, in its statements of net position in 2023, 2022 and
2021, and its impact in 2023, 2022 and 2021 on the statements of revenues, expense and changes in net
position. The amount of net pension liability reported on the statements of net position equals the
College’s proportionate share of the unfunded pension liabilities of the state systems that are associated
with current, former, and retired College employees and their beneficiaries. However, under Ohio law,
there is no legal means to enforce the State systems’ pension liabilities reported under GASB 68
against the College or any other Ohio public employer. Consequently, the reader should keep that
in mind when reviewing the financial statements and considering Sinclair’s real financial position
and operational results.

Effective July 1, 2017, GASB 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other
Than Pensions, requires the College to report a share of the unfunded liabilities of the Ohio’s state
retirement systems, related to the other postemployment benefits (OPEB) other than pension, in its
statements of net position in 2023, 2022 and 2021 and its impact in 2023, 2022 and 2021 on the
statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net position. The amount of the OPEB asset reported
on the statements of net position equals the College’s proportionate share of the unfunded OPEB
liabilities of the state systems that are associated with the current, former and retired College employees
and their beneficiaries. However, under Ohio law, there is no legal means to enforce the State
systems’ OPEB liabilities reported under GASB 75 against the College or any other Ohio public
employer. Consequently, the reader should keep that in mind when reviewing the financial
statements and considering Sinclair’s real financial position and operational results.

Net Position

Table 1 below is a condensed version of the balance sheet and net position. The components of net
position that relate to the results of College operations, exclusive of the pension and OPEB accounting,
are shown in Table 1A. A discussion of the underlying factors impacting the change in net position is
provided below.

The College’s total net position can be viewed as being comprised of five components: 1) capital assets,
2) externally restricted net position, 3) unrestricted net position resulting from College operations, 4)
unrestricted net position related to pension activity, and 5) unrestricted net position related to OPEB
activity. In the discussion that follows, it will be helpful to keep in mind that two major types of transactions
do not change the value of total net position. These are:

= A transfer of net position from one net position category to another.

= Capital asset acquisitions, for which payment reduces either unrestricted or restricted net position,
while increasing capital assets by the same amount.



SINCLAIR COMMUNITY COLLEGE
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

TABLE 1

CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION
(in millions of dollars)

June 30,

2023 2022, As Restated 2021

Assets:
Current assets $ 582 § 718 $ 63.2
Investments 167.2 150.7 150.6
Capital assets, net 206.5 199.0 194.2
Lease right of use assets, net 4.6 4.3 5.0
Subscription assets, net 3.6 3.6 -
Net other postemployment benefit asset * 8.1 15.0 10.4
Total assets 448.2 444 .4 423.4
Deferred outflows of resources:
Pension activity * 46.9 26.8 18.9
Other postemployment benefit activity * 5.8 1.3 4.0
Total deferred outflows 52.7 28.1 22.9
Total assets and deferred outflows 500.9 472.5 446.3
Liabilities:
Current liabilities 23.5 26.0 22.8
Long-term liabilities 11.7 11.7 9.3
Net pension liability * 143.9 60.2 114.0
Net other postemployment benefit liability * 1.7 - -
Total liabilities 180.8 97.9 146.1
Deferred inflows of resources:
Property tax lewy 38.9 38.2 38.0
Pension activity * 10.4 68.0 23.2
Other postemployment benefit activity * 7.6 15.8 21.3
Total deferred inflows 56.9 122.0 82.5
Total liabilities and deferred inflows 237.7 219.9 228.6
Net position:
Investment in capital assets 206.9 199.0 194.4
Restricted - expendable, grants and contracts 2.2 1.9 1.7
Unrestricted - operations 156.9 152.6 146.8
Unrestricted - pension activity * (107.4) (101.4) (118.3)
Unrestricted - other postemployment benefit activity * 4.6 0.5 (6.9)
Total net position 263.2 252.6 217.7

Total liabilities, deferred inflows and net position $ 5009 $ 472.5 $ 446.3




SINCLAIR COMMUNITY COLLEGE
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

TABLE 1A
CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION

EXCLUDING PENSION AND OPEB ACCOUNTING
(in millions of dollars)

June 30,

2023 2022, As Restated 2021

Assets:
Current assets $ 58.2 $ 71.8 $ 63.2
Investments 167.2 150.7 150.6
Capital assets, net 206.5 199.0 194.2
Lease right of use assets, net 4.6 4.3 5.0
Subscription assets, net 3.6 3.6 -
Total assets 440.1 429.4 413.0
Liabilities:
Current liabilities 23.5 26.0 22.8
Long-term liabilities 11.7 11.7 9.3
Total liabilities 35.2 37.7 32.1

Deferred inflows of resources:

Property tax lewy 38.9 38.2 38.0
Total deferred inflows 38.9 38.2 38.0
Total liabilities and deferred inflows 741 75.9 70.1
Net position:
Investment in capital assets 206.9 199.0 194.4
Restricted - expendable, grants and contracts 2.2 1.9 1.7
Unrestricted - operations 156.9 152.6 146.8
Total net position 366.0 353.5 342.9

Total liabilities, deferred inflows and net position $ 4401 $ 429.4 $ 413.0




SINCLAIR COMMUNITY COLLEGE
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

Fiscal 2023

Total net position at June 30, 2023 was $263.2 million (Table 1). Liabilities of $35.2 million, exclusive of
the net pension and OPEB liabilities, were only 8.0% of total assets of $440.1 million, exclusive of the
OPEB asset, primarily due to the fact that the College has purposely avoided long-term debt by
strategically using various funding sources, including state capital appropriations, to manage growth and
maintain a low level of deferred infrastructure maintenance. The College reported OPEB asset of $8.1
million and net pension and OPEB liabilities of $145.6 million, pension and OPEB deferred outflows of
resources of $52.7 million, and pension and OPEB deferred inflows of resources of $18.0 million. A fuller
discussion of pension reporting can be found in Notes A and H of this report. Deferred inflows of
resources also include future property tax levy receipts of $38.9 million - see Notes A and F for a
discussion.

Net position exclusive of pension and OPEB activity (Table 1A) improved by $12.5 million (from $353.5
million to $366.0 million) in fiscal 2023. The increase had these components:

= A netincrease from operations of $12.2 million after depreciation and lease amortization expenses of
$14.2 million, but exclusive of the change in the fair value of investments.

= An increase in the fair value of investments of $0.3 million; that is, the net unrealized loss in the
investment portfolio improved from $3.9 million at June 30, 2022 to a loss of $3.6 million at June 30,
2023.

Also, in fiscal 2023, capital asset acquisitions consumed approximately $20.0 million of unrestricted and
restricted net position and added a corresponding amount to capital assets.

Fiscal 2022

Total net position at June 30, 2022 was $252.6 million (Table 1). Liabilities of $37.7 million, exclusive of
the net pension and OPEB liabilities, were only 8.8% of total assets of $429.4 million, exclusive of the
OPEB asset, primarily due to the fact that the College has purposely avoided long-term debt by
strategically using various funding sources, including state capital appropriations, to manage growth and
maintain a low level of deferred infrastructure maintenance. The College reported OPEB asset of $15.0
million and net pension liability of $60.2 million, pension and OPEB deferred outflows of resources of
$28.1 million, and pension and OPEB deferred inflows of resources of $83.8 million. A fuller discussion of
pension reporting can be found in Notes A and H of this report. Deferred inflows of resources also
include future property tax levy receipts of $38.2 million - see Notes A and F for a discussion.

Net position exclusive of pension and OPEB activity (Table 1A) improved by $10.6 million (from $342.9
million to $353.5 million) in fiscal 2022. The increase had these components:

= A net increase from operations of $22.1 million after depreciation and amortization expenses of $14.6
million, but exclusive of the change in the fair value of investments. This included the net impact from
federal Higher Education Emergency Relief Funds (HEERF) spent in fiscal year 2022.

= An decrease in the fair value of investments of $11.5 million; that is, the net unrealized gain in the
investment portfolio decreased from $7.6 million at June 30, 2021 to a loss of $3.9 million at June 30,
2022.

Also, in fiscal 2022, capital asset acquisitions consumed approximately $17.4 million of unrestricted and
restricted net position and added a corresponding amount to capital assets.

10



SINCLAIR COMMUNITY COLLEGE
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

The Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position (SRECNP) shown in Table 2
present the College’s operating results for fiscal years 2023, 2022, and 2021. Table 2A presents a
summary of the statements excluding the impact of pension and OPEB accounting. The following
narrative provides an overview of the key elements in the SRECNP.

Revenues (Operating, Nonoperating)

= Operating revenue of the College is defined as payments received for goods and services provided,
and is composed mainly of tuition and fees, federal and state grants, and income from auxiliary
operations. (Note: In accordance with the required reporting display, gross tuition and fees on the
condensed SRECNP are reduced by grants and scholarships used to help pay those charges, resulting
in net tuition revenue).

e In fiscal 2023, operating revenue remained consistent compared to the prior year. This was driven

by tuition and fees and federal grants and contracts. Tuition decreased $2.4 million while federal
grants increased $1.8 million. All other operating revenues combined increased slightly relative to
fiscal year 2022.

e In fiscal 2022, operating revenue increased $7.9 million compared to the prior year. This was

driven by other revenue, tuition and fees and federal grants and contracts. Tuition increased $1.8
million due to an increase in tuition rate, and federal grants increased $2.2 million. Other revenue
increased $3.1 million, primarily due to the sale of excess IP addresses, and increase in pass-
through revenues generated by the Ohio Means Jobs initiative. All other operating revenues were
comparable to fiscal year 2021.

= Nonoperating revenue includes state appropriations, county property tax levy receipts, certain
government grants, investment income, and state capital grants.

=In fiscal 2023, nonoperating revenue decreased $11.2 million or 7.8% versus the previous year
due to the following:

State appropriations increased $0.9 million or 1.6% as the College continued to achieve
better than average results in the state’s performance-based funding formula.

As related to the COVID-19 federal economic recovery response, all remaining eligible
HEERF and CRF grant revenues were recognized in fiscal year 2022 resulting in no
revenues in fiscal year 2023.

The net change in fair value of investments increased by $11.8 million over the prior year.
These amounts mainly reflect changes in the net unrealized gains/losses associated with
investments held by the College. At June 30, 2023, the portfolio included $3.6 million in net
unrealized losses.

=In fiscal 2022, nonoperating revenue decreased $4.0 million or 2.7% versus the previous year
due to the following:

State appropriations increased $2.4 million or 4.5% as the College continued to achieve
better than average results in the state’s performance-based funding formula.

As related to the COVID-19 federal economic recovery response, HEERF and CRF grant
revenues of $33.3 million were recognized in fiscal year 2022.

The net change in fair value of investments decreased by $14.1 million over the prior year.
These amounts mainly reflect changes in the net unrealized gains/losses associated with
investments held by the College. At June 30, 2022, the portfolio included $3.9 million in net
unrealized losses.

11



SINCLAIR COMMUNITY COLLEGE

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

TABLE 2

CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

(in millions of dollars)

Operating revenues:
Student tuition and fees, net of grants and scholarships
Federal grants and contracts
State and local grants and contracts
Nongovernmental grants and contracts
Sales and senices of educational departments
Auxiliary enterprises, net of grants and scholarships
Other

Total operating revenues

Operating expenses:
Instruction
Public senice
Academic support
Student senvices
Institutional support
Plant operations and maintenance
Depreciation & Amortization
Student aid
Auxiliary enterprises

Total operating expenses

Nonoperating and other revenues (expenses):
State appropriations
County tax lewy
HEERF and CRF grant revenues
Federal student aid grant programs
State student aid grant programs
Investment income
Net change in the fair value of investments
Capital grants

Total nonoperating and other revenues

Change in net position
Net position:
Beginning of year

End of year

Year ended June 30,

2022,

2023 As Restated 2021
$ 30.1 $ 32.5 $ 30.7
8.0 6.2 4.0
1.3 1.6 1.4
3.1 3.1 3.4
1.9 1.2 0.4
2.5 2.6 2.5
5.0 4.7 1.6
51.9 51.9 44.0
75.4 63.6 67.7
2.7 2.5 2.1
14.5 10.5 6.8
21.3 15.0 10.4
21.5 13.7 5.0
15.0 14.0 11.5
14.2 14.7 13.4
6.2 23.9 13.1
3.8 3.6 3.8
174.6 161.5 133.8
56.4 55.5 53.1
39.4 39.1 38.6
- 33.3 26.9
21.8 18.4 19.1
1.7 2.2 1.5
4.9 3.2 3.1
0.3 (11.5) 2.6
8.8 4.3 3.6
133.3 144.5 148.5
10.6 34.9 58.7
252.6 217.7 159.0
$ 263.2 $ 252.6 $ 217.7
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SINCLAIR COMMUNITY COLLEGE
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

TABLE 2A
CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
EXCLUDING PENSION AND OPEB ACCOUNTING
(in millions of dollars)

Year ended June 30,

2022,
2023 As Restated 2021
Operating revenues:
Student tuition and fees, net of grants and scholarships  $ 30.1 $ 325 $ 30.7
Federal grants and contracts 8.0 6.2 4.0
State and local grants and contracts 1.3 1.6 1.4
Nongovernmental grants and contracts 3.1 3.1 3.4
Sales and senices of educational departments 1.9 1.2 0.4
Auxiliary enterprises, net of grants and scholarships 2.5 2.6 2.5
Other 5.0 4.7 1.6
Total operating revenues 51.9 51.9 44.0
Operating expenses:
Instruction 75.5 75.4 74.4
Public senvice 2.7 2.6 2.3
Academic support 14.1 12.8 11.3
Student senvices 20.8 18.8 17.8
Institutional support 20.6 19.3 16.8
Plant operations and maintenance 14.8 14.8 13.1
Depreciation & Amortization 14.2 14.6 13.4
Student aid 6.2 23.9 13.1
Auxiliary enterprises 3.8 3.6 3.8
Total operating expenses 172.7 185.8 166.0
Nonoperating and other revenues (expenses):
State appropriations 56.4 55.5 53.1
County tax lewy 39.4 39.1 38.6
HEERF and CRF grant revenues - 33.3 26.9
Federal student aid grant programs 21.8 18.4 19.1
State student aid grant programs 1.7 2.2 1.5
Investment income 4.9 3.2 3.1
Net change in the fair value of investments 0.3 (11.5) 2.6
Capital grants 8.8 4.3 3.6
Total nonoperating and other revenues 133.3 144.5 148.5
Change in net position 12.5 10.6 26.5
Net position:
Beginning of year 353.5 342.9 316.4
End of year $ 366.0 $ 3535 % 342.9

13



SINCLAIR COMMUNITY COLLEGE
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

Figure 2 below presents the composition of Sinclair's revenue streams.

s N\
Figure 2
Sinclair Community College
Sources of Revenue
for Fiscal Year 2023
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Student Fees
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0% 13%
Grants and Contracts
11%
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Operating Expenses

= Operating expenses are those expenditures related to the College’s educational programs and
services. Note that pension and OPEB accounting related expense impacts are included in
operating expenses ($1.9 million increase in 2023 and $24.3 million decrease in 2022).

= Total operating expenses increased by $13.1 million or 8.1% in 2023 due to the aforementioned
net impacts of pension and OPEB accounting changes. The net impact of pension and OPEB
accounting changes was an increase in expense of $1.9 million in 2023 compared to a decrease
in expense of $24.3 million in 2022. Exclusive of the pension and OPEB expenses, operating
expenses in 2023 decreased by $13.1 million due to decreases in student aid of $17.7 million,
primarily associated with the end of COVID-19 and HEERF spending in 2022, and an increase to
student services of $2.0 million. All other functional operating expenses were comparable to prior
year.

The College continues to be proactive in controlling costs through efficiency and restructuring
initiatives while investing new resources for supporting student access and success, even during
a pandemic.
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SINCLAIR COMMUNITY COLLEGE
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

= Total operating expenses increased by $27.7 million or 20.7% in 2022 due to the aforementioned
net impacts of pension and OPEB accounting changes. The net impact of pension and OPEB
accounting changes was a decrease in expense of $24.3 million in 2022 compared to a decrease
in expense of $32.2 million in 2021. Exclusive of the pension and OPEB expenses, operating
expenses in 2022 increased by $19.8 million due to increases in student aid of $10.8 million,
primarily associated with COVID-19 and HEERF spending, and an increase to institutional
support of $2.5 million, much of which was dedicated to mitigating the effects of the pandemic.
All other functional operating expenses were comparable to prior year.

Figure 3 breaks out Sinclair's total operating expenses by functional category excluding the impacts
of pension and OPEB accounting.

Figure 3
Sinclair Community College
Expenditures by Function-Excluding Pension and OPEB Accounting
for Fiscal Year 2023
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

Cash Flows

The statements of cash flows present information related to the cash inflows and outflows that result from
the operating, noncapital and capital financing, and investing activities of the College. In each of the
years shown in Table 3, the major cash inflows were from student tuition and fees, grants and contracts,
auxiliary enterprise charges, state appropriations, county tax levy receipts, federal Pell Grant and Direct
Loan Program receipts, and investment maturities. The major cash outflows were payments to
employees and vendors, payments of Pell Grant and Direct Loan funds to students, and the purchase of
capital assets and new investments.

TABLE 3
CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(in millions of dollars)

Years Ended June 30,

2022,
2023 As Restated 2021

Cash (used in) provided by:

Operating activities $ (104.1) $ (1221) $ (107.3)

Non-capital financing activities 112.6 148.5 138.4

Capital and related financing actvities (12.0) (15.7) (8.7)

Investing activities (6.8) (7.3) (28.6)

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (10.3) 3.4 (6.2)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 16.4 13.0 19.2
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 6.1 $ 164  $ 13.0

Capital Assets

Highlights of the College’s capital program in Table 4 below, include the following:

= Building improvement projects on the Dayton campus in 2023 included parking lot improvements,
HVAC upgrades, renovation of the pedestrian bridge, electrical grid replacement, classroom
upgrades, auditorium upgrades at the Centerville campus and other projects.

= Additions to equipment inventory in 2023 and 2022 included replacement of information technology
system and various equipment for several academic programs.

16



SINCLAIR COMMUNITY COLLEGE
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

TABLE 4
CAPITAL ASSETS
(net of depreciation, in millions of dollars)

2023 2022 2021
Land and improvements 20.0 19.9 19.0
Buildings and improvements 155.0 158.9 158.5
Equipment and fixtures 11.9 10.8 8.7
Library materials 0.2 0.2 0.2
Construction in Progress 19.4 9.2 7.8
Total capital assets 206.5 199.0 194.2

Factors Impacting Future Periods

Enrollment Pressures: Statisticians have been predicting declines in graduating classes based on past
birth rates to start affecting college admissions in Ohio, and Sinclair is now entering the period of
expected decline. The tightening of the labor market and the concomitant increase in wages has exerted
downward pressure on college enroliments, particularly in the two-year sector. These factors taken and
the lingering effects of COVID on Sinclair’s traditional enroliment levels make attracting and retaining
students a key focus for Sinclair’s future success.

Competitive Pressures: Given the enrollment pressures that Sinclair and its peers are facing, any avenue
of enrollment growth and maintenance that Sinclair pursues will likely be hotly contested. Sinclair has
targeted growth and improved margins in their prison enroliments given the newly available Pell
scholarship funding for prison students. While Sinclair got a year head start on their in-state peers by
participating in a pilot program, this funding source became available to all Ohio higher education
institutions starting in FY24, so additional competition for prison students is expected.

The rise of online education opportunities was accelerated by the COVID pandemic and provided an
opportunity for Sinclair to reach out to additional students that they may not have been an option for
previously. While this is a positive development, it also allows institutions from throughout the country to
theoretically compete with Sinclair in ways that they could not when online schooling was less ubiquitous.
Sinclair will need to seek growth in this area while also working to protect against the new threat it
presents.

Political Climate: The State of Ohio is in the first year of its two-year budget which provided increases in
higher education State Share of Instruction (SSI) funding of approximately 1.5% each for fiscal years
2022 and 2023. While Sinclair has performed well relative to its peers on share of SSI, the slowing of SSI
growth presents a challenge to the college and will need to be monitored.
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Montgomery County Levy: The two levies of the College are used entirely for expenditures benefiting
students who reside in Montgomery County. This support manifests in the form of tuition subsidy and
support for services at the Dayton campus. Levy A (3.2 mills, 10 years) was renewed in November of
2017 and is complemented by Levy B (1.0 mill, 10 years targeted to support growth in high demand
programs such as health sciences), which was renewed on November 8, 2022. Combined, these levies
are expected to account for approximately $38 million in annual revenue going forward. So far, property
values and collections have held steady in spite of the COVID-19 pandemic.

Student Enrollments and Tuition & Fee Revenue: For the five years prior to the onset of the COVID-19
pandemic. Sinclair's enrollment, as measured by full-time equivalent (FTE) students, held remarkably
steady. Over the course of fiscal year 2021 and 2022, the college realized declines in enrollment as
students balanced their own responses to the pandemic with their educational endeavors. Sinclair
anticipates enrollment to recover starting in fiscal 2024 as barriers related to the pandemic fall and more
students pursue Sinclair programs in high demand areas such as health sciences and advanced
manufacturing and technology.

In addition, Sinclair expects to realize significant enroliment growth from its prison education program as
the result of receiving approval to participate in the Second Chance Pell program for incarcerated
individuals beginning in the fall of 2022. The program will allow the college to expand its offerings in this
arena, building on a long history of helping incarcerated persons gain the skills necessary to be
successful after their release. While Sinclair did not see the immediately expected growth in overall prison
enroliments for fiscal 2023, much of this was due to the need to attract and retain staff. Sinclair looks
poised to see enrollment growth for fiscal 2024.

Workforce Development and Related Activities: Sinclair made significant staffing changes and new hires
in fiscal 2023 with an eye towards growing Workforce Development and related activities. Sinclair is a
leader in Unmanned Aerial Systems (UAS), forging important partnerships with various national and
regional organizations. In addition, Sinclair partnered with Amazon Web Services to launch the first Fiber
Optic Fusion Splicing training course. In partnership with Montgomery County, Sinclair continues to offer
IT Fundamentals program at the new Westown Center location.
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Facilities Campus Master Plan: As noted earlier herein, Sinclair adopts a thoughtful, proactive approach
to the maintenance of its facilities and equipment, as evidenced by its $24.0 million capital budget for
fiscal 2024, the bulk of which is earmarked to replace equipment and building systems at the end of their
useful lives. In fiscal 2023, Sinclair began the expansion of the Aviation Maintenance program at the
Dayton International Airport and made upgrades to the conference center in Building 12.

Sinclair’s Strategic Planning: During 2018, the College undertook a comprehensive strategic planning
process, which included participants from the Sinclair College and Foundation Board of Trustees,
community leaders, elected officials, faculty, staff and students. This process resulted in the Sinclair
Board of Trustee’s adoption of alignment, growth and equity as the three top-level strategic priorities. In
fiscal 2023, Sinclair stepped up its efforts in strategic planning by funding a new department dedicated to
that end. This department secured a grant to work with the Aspen Institute on the Unlocking Opportunities
program. This program focuses on improving excellence and equity in post-graduate success.

Efficiency and Accountability: Sinclair has a history of being efficient, affordable, and accountable. In fact,
the College has realized over $57 million in cumulative savings, efficiencies, and cost avoidance during
the past ten years. As an example, Sinclair’s utility costs are about 30% lower than ten years ago (about
$1.0 million less) due to energy conservation measures. Sinclair will continue to drive efficiencies and
cost savings to ensure that financial resources remain healthy and the college remains on a sustainable
path.
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SINCLAIR COMMUNITY COLLEGE
STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION
Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $
Accounts receivable, net
Prepaid expenses
Interest receivable
Property tax levy receivable
Inventories

Total current assets

Noncurrent assets:
Investments
Investment in capital assets
Lease right of use assets
Subscription assets
Net other postemployment benefit asset

Total noncurrent assets

Total assets

Deferred outflows of resources:
Pension activity
Other postemployment benefits activity

Total deferred outflows of resources

Total assets and deferred outflows of resources $

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accruals $
Accrued salaries, wages and benefits
Unearned student fee income
Lease Liability
Subscription Liability
Deposits

Total current liabilities

Noncurrent liabilities:
Compensated absences
Lease Liability
Subscription Liability
Net pension liability
Net other postemployment benefit liability

Total liabilities

Deferred inflows of resources:
Property tax levy
Pension activity
Other postemployment benefit activity

Total deferred inflows of resources

Net position:
Investment in capital assets
Restricted — Expendable, grants and contracts
Unrestricted

Total net position

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources, and net position  $

2023 2022, As Restated
6,115,449 $ 16,364,696
9,927,882 14,578,794
2,456,543 2,021,755
620,723 460,809
38,889,541 38,219,667
140,068 164,157
58,150,206 71,809,878
167,229,415 150,687,868
206,487,317 199,033,532
4,621,548 4,315,320
3,604,057 3,557,186
8,136,000 15,013,501
390,078,337 372,607,407
448,228,543 444 417 285
46,883,064 26,789,328
5,770,937 1,304,334
52,654,001 28,093,662
500,882,544 $ 472,510,947
3,684,879 $ 6,763,698
12,815,538 12,853,879
4,378,494 3,837,597
463,068 553,037
1,247,139 1,097,873
876,775 928,603
23,465,893 26,034,687
5,732,173 5,480,974
3,641,412 3,702,435
2,409,009 2,523,394
143,809,035 60,168,696
1,687,055 -
180,744 577 97,910,186
38,889,541 38,219,667
10,436,961 67,946,262
7,598,052 15,788,579
56,924 554 121,954,508
206,952,294 199,029,299
2,244 228 1,858,555
54,016,891 51,758,399
263,213,413 252,646,253
500,882,544 $ 472,510,947

See Notes to Financial Statements
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SINCLAIR COMMUNITY COLLEGE FOUNDATION

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents
Investments:
Fixed income security funds
Equity funds
Limited partnerships
Total investments

Cash surrender value of life insurance
Property and equipment - Net

Total assets

Liabilities and Net Assets
Liabilities
Payable to Sinclair Community College
Other payables
Total liabilities

Net Assets
Without donor restrictions
With donor restrictions

Total net assets

Total liabilities and net assets

See Notes to Financial Statements

2023 2022
244170 445722
5,129,857 4,654 383
31,727,927 28,685,084
72,905 183,876
36,930,689 33,523,343
286,078 284,809
5,017,504 5,052,815
42,478,441 39,306,689
380,205 96,640
77,164 77,164
457,369 173,804
28,321,622 26,283,994
13,699,450 12,848,891
42,021,072 39,132,885
42,478 441 39,306,689
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SINCLAIR COMMUNITY COLLEGE
STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

See Notes to Financial Statements

2023 2022, As Restated
Revenues
Operating revenues:
Student tuition and fees 52,204,237 47,386,533
Less grants and scholarships (22,130,938) (14,925,292)
Student tuition and fees, net of grants and scholarships 30,073,299 32,461,241
Federal grants and contracts 7,973,535 6,223,760
State and local grants and contracts 1,265,355 1,594,746
Nongovernmental grants and contracts 3,153,563 3,130,449
Sales and senvices of educational departments 1,873,780 1,221,389
Auxiliary enterprises:
Food senvice 303,614 116,004
Bookstore (net of grants and scholarships
of $1,357,694 and $1,092,252 in 2023 and 2022
respectively) (348,107) (220,361)
Parking 2,641,692 2,720,464
Other operating revenues 4,996,632 4,699,420
Total operating revenues 51,933,363 51,947,112
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SINCLAIR COMMUNITY COLLEGE
STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
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2023 2022, As Restated
Expenses
Operating expenses:
Educational and general:
Instruction $ 75,397,198 $ 63,642,500
Public service 2,748,840 2,577,422
Academic support 14,537,875 10,485,365
Student semvices 21,365,753 14,952,984
Institutional support 21,508,999 13,696,239
Plant operations and maintenance 15,011,434 13,959,167
Depreciation and amortization 14,152,056 14,682,022
Student aid 6,160,286 23,908,820
Auxiliary enterprises:
Food service 263,798 294 876
Bookstore 1,267,524 1,140,955
Parking 2,201,598 2,187,962
Total operating expenses 174,615,361 161,528,312
Operating Loss (122,681,998) (109,581,200)
Nonoperating Revenues:
State appropriations 56,431,185 55,460,266
County tax levy 39,435,782 39,113,342
HEERF and CRF grant revenue - 33,304,976
Federal student aid grant programs 21,785,722 18,384,424
State student aid grant programs 1,683,829 2,227,254
Investment income 4,886,334 3,236,904
Net increase (decrease) in the fair value of investments 280,803 (11,566,156)
Total nonoperating revenues 124,503,655 140,161,010
Gain before Other Revenues 1,821,657 30,579,810
Other Revenues - State Capital Grants 8,745,503 4,305,245
Increase in Net Position 10,567,160 34,885,055
Net Position
Beginning of year 252,646,253 217,761,198
End of year $ 263,213,413 $ 252.646.253

See Notes to Financial Statements 23



SINCLAIR COMMUNITY COLLEGE FOUNDATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

2023 2022
Without Donor With Donor Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total Restrictions Restrictions Total
Revenue, Gains (Losses), and Other Support

Contributions of cash and other financial assets S 155,078 $ 1,207,613 $ 1,362,691 $ 14